(ii) approximately 5.23% of the issued share capital of the Company, as enlarged by
full conversion of the Bonds.

LISTING

The Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of the Bonds by way of debt
issues to professional investors (as defined in Chapter 37 of the Listing Rules and in the SFO)
only and for the listing and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares.

PROPOSED USE OF NET PROCEEDS

The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the offering of the Bonds, together with the
net proceeds from other potential debt financing, for the repayment of the Company’s 4.700%
Senior Unsecured Notes due 2019 and general corporate purposes.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDINGS

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholdings in the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement and (ii) upon the exercise in full of the conversion rights attached to the
Bonds at the initial Conversion Price:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Upon full conversion of the
Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price of
HK$7.99 each

Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

total issued
share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

total issued
share

capital

LHL(1)
 2,867,636,724 23.82% 2,867,636,724 22.57%

RLL(2) 388,819,317 3.23% 388,819,317 3.06%
LEL(3) 240,100,000 1.99% 240,100,000 1.89%
SHL(4) 622,804,000 5.17% 622,804,000 4.90%
Union Star(5) 906,136,890 7.53% 906,136,890 7.13%
Directors of the Company (6) 108,766,635 0.90% 108,766,635 0.85%
Subscribers for the Bonds - - 662,539,112 5.23%
Other public Shareholders 6,880,528,048 57.36% 6,880,528,048 54.37%

Total 12,014,791,614 100.00% 12,677,330,726 100.00%

9

Notes:

(1) Legend Holdings Corporation (“LHL”), a company incorporated in the PRC, the H shares of which are
listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 3396).

(2) Right Lane Limited (“RLL”), a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and a wholly
owned subsidiary of LHL.

(3) Legion Elite Limited (“LEL”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and a wholly owned
subsidiary of RLL.

(4) Sureinvest Holdings Limited (“SHL”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and an
investment holding company held as to 87.00% by Mr. Yang Yuanqing, 4.66% by Mr. Wong Wai Ming